
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA # *B-9 

Urgent Routine AGENDA DATE December 11,2007 
CEO Concurs with Recommendation 415 Vote Required YES NO 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of Close-Out Activities for the Gallo Center for the Arts Project; Contract Completion with Wylie 
Construction (Administration Area and Founders Room) and one Change Order to Clark and Sullivan for 
Audio-Visual Switches - Chief Executive Office 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approval and acceptance of the final contract with Wylie Construction of Modesto, California, as 
follows: 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $396,000 
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $ 33,172 
FINAL CONTRACT COST $429,172 

2. Approval of a change order to Clark & Sullivan in the amount of $28,694 for the work of revising the 
audio-visual switch disconnects at the Mary Stuart Rogers and Foster Family stages. 

3. Authorize the Project Manager to sign, and staff to record the necessary Notices of Completion. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The Gallo Center for the Arts is a phased construction project. On November 21, 2006, the Board of 
Supervisors approved a revised project budget for the Gallo Center effort to include the remaining phases 
of equipment, construction, furnishings and project completion expenses. 

(Continued on Page 2) 

------_--_--____--_--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------. 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: NO. 2007-958 

1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval of Close-Out Activities for the Gallo Center for the Arts Project; Contract Completion 
with Wylie Construction (Administration Area and Founders Room) and one Change Order to 
Clark and Sullivan for Audio-Visual Switches - Chief Executive Office 
Page 2 

FISCAL IMPACT: (Continued) 

On November 21, 2006, the Board of Supervisors approved a revised project budget for the 
Gallo Center for the Arts to include the remaining phases of equipment, construction, 
furnishings and project completion expenses. The current project budget for design, 
construction and equipment is $39,724,147.36, funded by $15 million to the project from the 
County of Stanislaus; $1 76,189 for the initial Feasibility Study for a total of $1 5,176,189, 
$740,727.54 from the City of Modesto for streetscape reimbursement, and the remainder 
funded by the Central Valley Center for the Arts (CVCA) and the thousands of generous 
donors, totaling over $23 million in private contributions. 

The Gallo and Rogers families have pledged $1 5,000,000 as an endowment to offset the 
operating cost of the Gallo Center for the Arts. The total project expense is found in the 
County's capital construction budget. The County Budget also provides funding for certain 
project close-out efforts found in the plant acquisition budget. 

The County is not responsible for the operating costs of the Gallo Center for the Arts, which 
are the responsibility of the Central Valley Center for the ArtslGallo Center for the Arts. 

DISCUSSION: 

The Gallo Center for the Arts was a phased design and construction project that was built 
and equipped by various contractors. This agenda report continues to recommend 
appropriate actions to close out each individual contract. 

Wylie Contract Close Out 
On March 27, 2007 the Board of Supervisors authorized staff to issue qualification and price 
proposals from licensed firms to furnish and install tenant improvements in the administration 
offices and Carnation Room (then called the Founders Room). A total of two proposals were 
received. The lowest responsible proposal received was from the firm of Wylie Construction 
of Modesto, California. 

On June 19, 2007, the Board of Supervisors awarded a construction contract for the tenant 
improvements to the administration offices and Carnation Room to Wylie Construction. The 
work was completed within the time allowed and within the approved budget. The cost for 
the work for this contract is summarized below: 

Wylie Construction: 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $396,000 
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $33,172 
FINAL CONTRACT COST $429,172 

Staff recommends that the Board accept the work of Wylie Construction and authorize the 
closeout of this portion of the project. Notices of Completion will be recorded with the 



Approval of Close-Out Activities for the Gallo Center for the Arts Project; Contract Completion 
with Wylie Construction (Administration Area and Founders Room) and one Change Order to 
Clark and Sullivan for Audio-Visual Switches - Chief Executive Office 
Page 3 

Stanislaus County Clerk-Recorder. This action will authorize the Project Manager to sign, 
and staff to record the necessary Notice of Completion. A complete recapitulation of these 
contracts, including a summary, change order, record documents, certificates, guarantees 
and warranties, can be found in the Project Close Out Report prepared by the Construction 
Manager. Staff will authorize the release of retention in accordance with the Public Contract 
Code. 

Change Order to Clark 8 Sullivan's Contract 

Revise Audio-Visual Company Switches on Both Stages: 
The CVCA requested modifications to the electrical service serving the audio-visual company 
switch disconnects at the Mary Stuart Rogers and Foster Family stages. The switches were 
not previously provided by the audio-visual scope of work in Clark & Sullivan's contract. 
Clark & Sullivan's quote amounted to $28,694 and requested 60 days of time extension. 
Clark & Sullivan's quote was based upon the work performed by their subcontractor, Collins 
Electrical. Stanislaus County Capital Projects reviewed the quotation and approved the price 
of $28,694, but rejected the request for a time extension. The cost for the revision of the 
audio-visual switches is $28,694. Board of Supervisors final approval of the Project 
Managers action on this change is required because it exceeds $25,000. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

The Board of Supervisors has the responsibility for final acceptance of capital improvement 
projects. This project promotes the Board of Supervisors priorities for a strong local economy 
and effective partnerships. 

STAFF IMPACTS: 

Staff from the Chief Executive Office Capital Project division is dedicated to the successful 
completion for the Gallo Center for the Arts. 



RECORDING REQUESTED BY 
AND RETURN TO: 

Stanislaus County 
Chief Executive Office 
Attn: Patricia Hill Thomas 
101 0 1 oth Street, Suite 6800 
Modesto, California 95 3 54 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
Gallo Center for the Arts: Administration Room and Carnation Room TI'S 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN: 

1) That Stanislaus County is the owner of real property ("Property") in paragraph 3, below. 

2) That Stanislaus County awarded a construction contract to Wylie Construction for a work of 
improvement on the Property described in Paragraph 3, below. 

3) That the Property herein referred to is situated in the State of California, County of Stanislaus, City of 
Modesto and is described as follows: 

APN: 105-039-0 14 1000 I Street, Modesto, California 953 54 

4) That the full name and address of the Owner of said Property is as follows: Stanislaus County c/o Chief 
Executive Office, Attn: Patricia Hill Thomas, 101 0 10" Street, Suite 6800, Modesto, CA 95354. 

5) That the nature of the title of the stated Owner is: in fee. 

6) The name of the original contractor for said work of improvement is: Wylie Construction of Modesto, 
California. 

7) That on November 5,2007, a work of improvement on the real property herein is described was 
completed. 

VERIFICATION 

I, Patricia Hill Thomas, declare that I am the Chief Operations Officer/Assistant Executive Officer of 
Stanislaus County, and that the County is the owner of the property described above. I have read the foregoing 
notice and know the contents thereof, and the same is true of my knowledge. I declare under penalty of perjury 
that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on December 11,2007, at Modesto, California. 

Patricia Hill Thomas 
Chief Operations OfficerIAssistant Executive Officer 
of Stanislaus County 

Notarization is not required 
for recording a Notice of Completion. 
See Civil Code Section 3093 and Government Code Section 27287 



STANISLAUS COUNTY 

GALL0 CENTER FOR THE ARTS 
BP 9, FOUNDERS ROOM & 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

PROJECT CLOSE OUT REPORT 

Owner: Stanislaus County 
Construction Manager: Stanislaus County Capital Projects 
Contractor: Wylie Construction 
Date: December 5.2007 



STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 

CONTRACT FINAL COMPLETION REPORT 
AND ACCEPTANCE RECOMMENDATION 

TO: STANISLAUS COUNTY Date: December 5,2007 
GALLO CENTER FOR THE ARTS 
BP 9, FOUNDERS ROOM & 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 
MODESTO, CA 

PROJECT: CONTRACTOR: 
GALLO CENTER FOR THE ARTS WYLIE CONSTRUCTION 
BP 9, FOUNDERS ROOM & ADMINISTRATlVE OFFICES 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT DURATION LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 
U96,OOO I20 Calendar Days NIA 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 
$429.172 

STARTTNG DATES CONTRACT ACTUAL NUMBER OF DAYS OVERRUN 
08/22/07 08/22/07 None 

COMPLETION DATES CONTRACT ACTUAL SUBSTANTIAL TIME EXTENSIONS 
12/19/07 11/05/07 None 

1 TIME ANALYSIS SUMMARY AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGE ASSESSMENT SECTION I 
2 S-Y OF POTENTlAL CLAlMS FROM THE CONTRACTOR SECTION I1 
3 SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL CLAIMS AGAINST THE CONTRACT 

AND/OR WITHHOLDINGS SECTION 111 
4 RECORD DOCUMENTS SECTION IV 
5 OPERATIONMAINTENANCE MANUALS, AND TESTING SECTION V 
6 CHANGES SECTION VI 
7 CERTIFICATES OF COMPLETION SECTION VI1 
8 FINAL PAYMENT SECTION V1Il 
9 WARRANTIES AND GUARANTEES SECTION IX 
10 MATERIALS, PARTS ANTI KEYS SECTION X 
I I PROJECTS DIRECTORY & LOGS SECTION XI 

THE CONTRACTOR IS COMPLETE, AND IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACT BE ACCEPTED. 



SECTION 1 

TIME ANALYSIS SUMMARY 

AND 

IJIQUIDATEII I)AMA<;ES 



SECTION I: Time Analysis Summary and Liquidated Damages 

The Contractor was awarded a Contract for the Gallo Center for the Arts, BP 9, Founders Room 
& Administrative Offices on June 19,2007. The original Contract provided duration of one 
hundred twenty (120) calendar days to complete the Gallo Center for the Arts, BP 9, Founders 
Room & Administrative Offices. 

Notice to proceed for Gallo Center for the Arts, BP 9, Founders Room & Administrative Offices 
was issued on August 21,2007, with day one as August 22,2007. The contract established a 
contract completion date of December 19,2007. The contractor finished early with a substantial 
completion date of November 5,2007. 

Stanislaus County 
Gallo Center for the Ans, BP9, Founders Room & 
Adminimtive Offices 

Project Close Out Report 
Section 1.1 



SECTION 11 

POTENTIAL CLAIMS 



SECTION 11: Potential Claims 

There are no potential claims on this project. 

S?anislaus Counl) 
Gallo Centcr lbr ihc Ans. 131' 9. IFoundcri Room & 
Adrnini\tralivu Ollicrs 

l'rr>,jccl Clrrsu Oui Rcpon 
Sccrinn II 1 



SECTION 111 

CLAIMS AGAINST 

the 

CONTKACTOK 

and 

WITHHOL1)INGS 



SECTION 111: Claims Against the Contractor and Withholdings 

No clailns or ~ i t h h o l d i n g s  are pending against the Contrac~ors. 

Slilnisleu. Couni! 
(iallii Cen1L.r Tor rhi. ?ns. l o u n d t r s  Room & 
Adminislrati\i. OIlic~.s 

I'n:iccl O o i c  Our Rtpnrr 
Section Ill 1 



SECTION IV 

RECORD 

DRAWINGS 



SECTION IV: Record Drawings 

Record drawings are in the process and will be delivered to Stanislaus County Capital Projects 
before final payment. 

Stanislaus County 
Gallo Center for the Arts, RP 9% Founders Room & 
Administrative Ofices 

Project Close Out Report 
Section lV. l  



SECTION V 

OPERATION & 

MAlNTENANCE MANUALS, 

AND TESTING 



SECTION V: Oneration and Maintenance Manuals. and Testing 

No operation and Maintenance Manuals or Testing were required by this contract. 

Stanislaus County 
Gallo Center for the Arts, BP 9, Founden Room & 
Administrative Offices 

Project Close Out Report 
Section V.1 



SECTION V1 

CHANGES 



SECTION VI: Changes 

The original Contract amount of $396,000 was revised by fourteen (14) Change Orders 
authorized by the County. The Change Order totaled $33,172. 

The following summary addressed the responsibility and the type of change including its 
percentage of the original Contract. 

% OF 
TOTAL CONTRACT 

E Errors & Omissions $8,433 2.1% 
0 Owner Requests $23,221 5.9% 
C Changed Conditions $1,518 .38% 
S Settlement of Potential Claim $0 0% 
V Value Engineering $0 0% 

TOTAL $33,172 8.38% 

Stanislaus County 
Gallo Center for the Arts, Founders Room & 
Administrative Ofiices 

Project Close Out Report 
Section VI. 1 



SECTION VII 

CERTIFICATES 

of 

COMPLETION 



SECTION VII: Certificates of Completion 

Attached are the I )  Certificates of Final Completion/Recomnie~idation for Acceptance, and 2 )  
Certificates of Substantial Completion. 



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION AND 
RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE 

TO: STANISLAUS COUNTY, (OWNER) 

DATE OF FINAL COMPLETION: PROJECT TITLE: GALLO CENTER FOR THE ARTS 
DECEMBER 12,2007 BP 9, FOUNDERS ROOM & 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 
PROJECT OR SPECIFIED PART SHALL INCLUDE: LOCATION: 1000 I STREET, MODESTO 
FOUNDERS ROOM & ADMINISTRATIVE 
OFFICES 

CONTRACTOR: WYLIE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT FOR: BP 9, FOUNDERS ROOM & 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

The following have determined the work performed under this contract bas been inspeaed by authorized representatives of the 
Owner, Contractor, and ArchitectIEngineer, and the Project (or specified part of the Project, as indicated above) is hereby declared 
to be complete and the Contract be accepted by the Owner. 

NESTOR + GAFFNEY ARCHITECTURE, LLP 
ARCHITECT 

WYLIE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACTOR 

STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 
OWNER 

BY: 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

BY: 
AUTHORlZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

BY: 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATLVE DATE 

BY: 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

REMARKS: 



Stanislaus County Capital Projects 
825 12" StreeL Modesto, CA 95354 
Phone (209) 525-4380 FAX: (209) 5254385 

TRANSMITTAL 

TO: Jesse Wylie, 
Wylie Construction 

SUBJECT: GALL0 CENTER FOR THE ARTS DATE: 12/3/07 

We are sending you X attached - under separate cover the following material: 

- Shop Drawings - Change Order - Specifications 

- Copy of Lener - Plans - Computer Printout 

- Prints - Samples - Updates 

REMARKS: 

For your files 

COPIES 

1 

COPIES: Patricia Hill Thomas 
Don Phemister 
Ciino Colacchia 
Randy Cavanagh 
Steve Gafhey, NGA 
File AB2.1.1 (3017) 
File JB 20.3 

SIGNED: 
Elsa Biedenweg 

DATE DESCRIPTION 

Fully Executed Certificate of Substantial Completion. 



CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

TO: STANISLAUS COUNTY, (OWNER) 

DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION: 

NOVEMBER 5,2007 
PROJECT TITLE: GALL0 CENTER FOR THE ARTS 

BP 9, FOUNDERS ROOM & 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

PROJECT OR SPECIFLED PART SHALL INCLUDE: LOCATION: 1000 1 STREET, MODESTO 
FOUNDERS ROOM & ADMINISTRATIVE OWNER: STANISLAUS COUNTY 
OFFICES CONTRACTOR: WYLIE CONSTRUCTION. 

CONTRACT FOR: BP 9, FOUNDERS ROOM & 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

CONTRACT DATE: AUGUST 22,2007 

The  work pcrformefl under this contract bas been inspected by authorized representatives of the Owner, Contractor, and 
ArchitectlEngineer, and the Project (or specified part of the Project, as  indicated above) is hereby declared lo be substantially complete 
on the above d a t c  

DEFlhYTION OF SUBSTANTLAL COMPLETION 
The date of substantial compMwn of a project or spec~fiid area of a project is the date when the . . .  
consfnrciion is s u ~ i m t l y  ~ompleied, in accordan& witlr the Eonbod documens, as m o d i d  by 
any change orders agreed to by thepartia, so that the Owner can occupy or urilbp the project or 
speczfiid area of the project for the use for which il was intended 

A tentative list of items to be completed o r  corrected is appended hereto. This list may not and the failure to include an 
item on it docs not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete aU the worh in acco witb the contract documenh. 

The Contraaor accepts the above Certificate of Substantial Completion and and correct the items on the tentative 
list within the time indicated. 

NESTOR + GAFFNEY ARCHITECTURE, LLP 1.29. 
ARCHITECT 

Bydqy 
AU TZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

WYLIE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACTOR 

//. Z O . d 7  
DATE 

The Owner accepts the project o r  specified area of the project as substantialty complete and wilt assume full possession of the project 
o r  specified area of the project a t  NA (time), on November 5,2007. 

STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS BY 
, ( , - L G ~ O ~  

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

STANlSLAUS COUNTY 
OWNER 

BY: ' 1130/* 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DATE 

REMARKS: The tentative list of items to be completed or corrected is attached. 



SECTION V l l l  

FINAL 

PAYMENT 



SECTION VIII: Final Payment 

Attached is the Final Pay Reques~ for the balance of retention 

Slani i laus  Counr! 
(;alli: Ccnr r r  Ihr ~ h c  Ans. 131' 9 i:oundcrs Room b: 
,2drninistrativc OUiccs 

I'r(>jcci Clorc Out Rcpon 
Scclion V l l l l  



STANISLAUS COUKTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 

REQUEST FOR PAYlLlEX'TS 

contractor: h\ (~  16 ~ o ~ 5 ~ 1 ~ ~  Cd 1 P.4GE 1 

Location: MOCESTO 1 Report  S o :  

Project Title: GALLO CEPI'TER FOR TEES AKTS, Bm PACKAGE 9, F O L m E R S  ROOh? / Date: 
~ ~ ~ T S T A T I V E  OFFICES I I ~ . A . o ~  

Contract  So:  I Project No: / \D PAN&& 9 j 
W o r k  Status: (To be Completed by SCCP) 

.- -- 
Completion Dates / Percent Completed: 

I 
Number Employed --d ~ a t i s i a c t o r y  1 Satisfactcry 

/ 1 j y e s  I 1 xo I [ ] Y e s  [ ) ? T o  
Repor t  below any circurnstancer, which may ]lave adversely affected the prozress iuch as strikes; weather, delays by the 

Through This 1 Normal to Date 
hlonrh 

Material Deliwries 

1,n;tial Contract 
'i 

Owner. etc, including explanation of any "KO." 

- 
Revised Contract Estimated 1 4ctual Si~hstantial 1 .  1 Substantial 

i/ 

1. mlTLLL CONTRACT AYIOLTT I%O\(~ t 5 0 . O n  

3 9 L , o O o . o 0  1 i 

Ayeraze Work Force 

.. . .- .. .- 
7. TOTAL V.A.I-LT OF l l A l E R W L S  (Line hA 4- Line 6B) ! - 

2. CH-LYGE ORDERS (Total of Colunm 2; Page 3) CE33, 172 
3. TOTAL COKTRACT .-t1.1OUiiTTO DATE (Line 1 +Line  2) * 424,172. 

8. TOT.U V.ALLT OF CO~DLETEI) WORK A ~ T )  ~IAYEKL-ZLS (Line I t Line 5 7 7 1  

9. LESS RET.U%'AGE 

- , -  .~ - - 

w, 27 i.4f 
- 

4. V.4LLZ O F  WORK CORlPLETED T O  DATE (Total ofColuAmns 3 and I .  Paze 2) 1 3q6,ooo.oo 
I. \'ALLT O F  WORK COMPLETED LNDER CH-LYGE 0IU)ERS (Toial oiColumn 1. P e m - ? F  - 
6.  V.4LL'E OF  >lATEPd&L j - 



DETAILED BREAlinO\l'i'; 

- - - -- , COKTRACTOR: IFZIE CONSTRUCTIOX PAGE? 
I 

PROJECT:  G U L O  CEKTER FOR TEE ARTS I REF ORT No: ; DATE: 
I 
I BID PACK4GE 9, FOLT\?)ERS ROOM & .AD3ln;lSTRATIVF: 

I i\.B.c7 1 OFFICES 1 6 --L --A 

i ITE>1OFlVORK 1 T O T U V A L L X  i \-ALL= O F  WORK I TOTAI ,VI IUE I 
1 I OF V O R K  1 COMPLETED 1 OFCORWLETED : 
i / (noilars only) ~ (Dollars Only) ! T?'ORK I 

1 - 1 r TO Last j Since Larr I ! 
I I L Rejort  i R E Q O T ~  i 

I 
I 

3 

2. 

, (=*GI - 
-. d..-- - 

i 

i - 
i 
7--- 

! -.. 

1 i i 



CHAXGE ORDER BREAKDO\171V 

.- - - -- -- T~ATE: 1 PROJECT: GALI.O CENTER FOR TKE MYIS / REPORT No: / BID PACK4GE 9: FOLWUERS ROOM G; ADMlNS?.K4TI\F. ! I 

I OFFICES I 6 11.8.07 i 

1 ITEM O F  \?'ORK 1 TOTAL V A L l E  1 V.4LUE OF \VORK COWPLETED 1 TOTAL \ 

I 1 O F  WORK 
I Co 

(Dollars Only) ! OF COMPLETED ; 
! ollars Only) -. \'t'ORli ! , -- 

1 TO LAST SWCE LAST 
REPORT- 1 

I i 
3002 - I--____- 

i 
I "1q1 .  - 

1- ( \, dl4. - I 

I 

I 3ooG A 

- ! 
--I_---- 5 7 9 R  

! i 1 3007 s70 1 <7D - - -- I I 570. 
I ! * 1, 

w 

-! 
i 710 7 1 0  i 
1 

1 7 L D  i +- 
I 

I 
I .-.A ----, 

I ! I Z, to3 - I \ 
I I z,zo3. ..-- 

~ IF& 1 
i 1 pc+ 1 I 

4 ----. 



, 

CONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE 
UPON PROGRESS PAYMENT 

California Civil Code Section 3262(d)(1) 

lob/Account # 19055 

Upon receipt by the undersigned of a check from: ~ & - Y . ; \ A V L  coo A+ 
in the sum of $ 4 ?\\1.m payable to: U Y L G  LobJSa-uLTlO t4 
and when the  check has been properly endorsed and has been paid by the bank upon 

which i t  is drawn, this document shall become effective to  release any mechanics' lien, 

stop notice or bond right the undersigned has on the  job of :  

ALLO C- 5%  ti^ A m  ,, BID 'T>-E 9 
located at: \Oco 5 V~D~STD CA. ~3s . f  
to the following extent: This release covers a progress payment for labor, services, 

equipment o r  material furnished to :  L J J ~ L \  E, - 

through \ \  .\.01 only and does not cover any retention before or after the 

date or extras furnished after the release date. Rights based upon work performed or  

items furnished under a written change order which has been fully executed b y  the 

parties prior to  the release date are covered by this release unless specifically reserved 

by the claimant in this release. This release of any mechanics lien, stop notice, or bond 

right shall not  otherwise affect the contract rights, including r ights between part ies t o  the 

contract based upon a rescission, abandonment, breach of the contract, or t h e  right of 

the undersigned to  recover compensation for furnished labor, services, equipment o r  

material covered by this release i f  that  furnished labor, services, equipment o r  material 

was not compensated by the progress payment. Before any recipient of this document 
relies on it, said recipient should verify evidence o f  payment to  the undersigned. 

Date !~L. \_9 . o l p - . ~ ~ ~  

W ~ L I  ~ o h % d ~ 0 h )  
- . ~. ~- ~ .~ -- 

( P i ~ n t  Name) 

- .. . . . 2 .  . . - _- 
(Tlt ie) 

NOTE: CIVIL CODE 3262 (d) ( l )  PROVIDES: Where the claimant is 
required to execute a waiver and release in exchange for, or in order t o  
induce the payment of, a progress payment and the claimant is not, in 
fact, paid i n  exchange for the waiver and release or a single payee check 
or joint payee check is given in exchange for the waiver and release, the 
waiver and release shall follow substantially the form set forth above. 

, .. . , , ..: . ..% h l . .  . : # , A .  n...rr*L, ri. . ' , L i . . ' I  ..%.<.,..,. . i;:..: . . . A  i - >  :>i':.--.- . - .:..- ..: " l  3 - . , .  I a .  ;.:::, -~:,.." . . , ,  . ~ 

7 F . !  . , , " " " " , , " : , . , ,  . r . ,  : , i-.ii: -,. . " . , i [  , ... r;,,::-.,-..: 
- I .  -i.ll ..'I i i : > i , ,  -*:,. ::' Ill;ililL"II;'. n ~ \ . - . ; . r * ' l , : - , , - . i  , i . , , . P . ?  ,ir.r,' ~ . > . , , i i i , ' , .  ,. ... r r.-. . r :  .,.-. 4 .  1 , .; .1,,~00,a"< <Re. Oi..2"onj 



California Civil Code Section 3262(d)(3) 

lob/Account # 19055 -- 

Upon receipt by the undersigned of a check from: 

and when the  check has been properly endorsed and ha n paid by the bank upon 

This release covers the final payment to  the 

in the amount of $ 

payment to  the  undersigned. 



SECTION IX 

WARRANTIES 

And 

GUARANTEES 



SECTION M. Warranties and Guarantees 

The Contract Documents require a General Conditions Warranty for two (2) years from the date 
of Substantial Completion. The warranty requires all Contractors to repair or replace any or all 
of their work, together with any or all other work which may be damaged or displaced by so 
doing, that may prove to be defective in its workmanship, materials, or failure to conform to 
Contract provisions and requirements within a period of two (2) years from the date of 
Substantial Completion without expense whatever to the County, ordinary wear and tear and 
usual abuse or neglect excepted. 

The Substantial Completion date ofNovember 5,2007, will commence the two-year warranty 
period. Damage or defective workmanship or materials will be covered under the warranty 
provisions of the Contract. A copy of the warranty is attached. 

Stanislaus County 
Gallo Center for the Arts. BP 9, Founders Room & 
Administrative Ofices 

Project Close Out Repolt 
Section IX.1 



W ~ L I  E 
CONSTRUCTION 

1 1  20 14TH STREET SUITE  #5 
M O D E S T O ,  C A  95354 

P H O N E :  (209) 577-2339 
FAX: (2091 577-0623 

Date: December 5,2007 

To: Stanislaus County Capital Projects 
Randy Cavanagh 
Construction Manager 

Re: Contractor's Warranty & Guarantee 

Dear Randy, 

Wylie Construction warrantees and guarantees all work, labor, and materials preformed and provided by Wylie 
Construction and its sub contractors in both Rooms #225 and #325 at the Gallo Center for the Arts building 
located at 1000 I st. Modesto, CA. The materials provided and work performed has been done in accordance 
with the Drawings and Specifications. 

We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any or all other work which may be damaged 
or displaced by so doing, that may prove to be defective in its workmanship, materials, or failure to conform to 
Contract provisions and requirements within a period oftwo years from the date of Substantial Completion of 
the above named project without expenses whatever to the said Owner. ordinary wear and tear and unusual 
abuse or neglect excepted. 

Thank You: 

Nic Peterson 
Project Manager 
Wylie Construction 
209.241.401 9 
nic@w) lieconstruction.com 



SECTION X 

MATERIALS, PARTS, & KEYS 



SECTION X. Materials, Parts, & Keys 

No materials, parts or keys were required by this contract. 

Slanislaus County 
Gallo Center for the Arts BP9 Founders Room & 
Administrative Offices 

Project Close Out Report 
Section X.l 



SECTION XI 

PROJECT IIIRECTORY 

and 

LO(;S 



SECTION XI: Project Directory and Logs -. A 

Attached are the Project Director) and Logs 

Project Directoq 
RFI Log 
Subtnittal L.og 
Field Instruction Log 
Change Order Log 

Sumislaus Coung 
Gallo Center ibr ihr A n s  131' 9. I oundcrs Koom dL 
.Adrninistrati\e Otiiccs 

l'ro.icci C'iosc O u i  Repon 
Scction X I 1  



Gnllo Center for the Arts December 3,2007 
Project Directory Page 1 

Name - Title Telephone Faa 

BID PACUGE 9. FOUNDERS ROOM & ADMIN. OFFICES 

CONTRACTOR 

Wylie Construction 
1 120 14" Street, Suite 5 
Modesto. CA 95354 

Jesse Wylie Owner Cell (209) 241-4018 
jesse~,~lieconstruction.com 

Nic Peterson Superintendent nic@n~lieconstruclion.com 
Cell (209) 241-4019 

SUBCONTRACTOR 

R. Stone Electric 
22444 N. Knox Road 
Twain Harte, CA 95383 

Rich Stone 

Old World Painting 
1406 E. Orangeburg Avenue 
Modesto, CA 95355 

Mark Jacobs 

Daves Air Works 
2607 Gallery Drive 
Riverbank, CA 95367 

Dave West 

DDR Drywall 
P.O. Box 2404 
Ceres, CA 95307 

Jessica 

Capital Door 
P.O. Box 1049 
Ceres, CA 953J07 

Mark Boone 



Gallo Center for the Arts December 3,2007 
Project Directory Page 2 

Name - Title - Telephone - Fax 

K&M Woodcrafters 
3434 6* Street 
Ceres, CA 95307 

Mike Poyner 

AAI 
P.O. Box 568 
Salida, CA 95368 

Jon Miller 

Shelton Lee 
5 170-1 Pentecost Drive 
Modesto, CA 95356 

Tom Mathews 

Cen Cal 
P.O. Box 1284 
Lodi, CA 95241 

Mike Boersma 

GT Acoustics 
P.O. Box 520 
Winters, CA 95694 

HPS Mechanical, Inc. 
3 100 E. Belle Terrace 
Bakerfield, CA 

Alex Omega 



Stanislaus County Capital Projects Prlnt Date: 
121312007 

PROJECT: GALL0 CENTER FOR THE ARTS, BP 9 FOUNDERS ROOM & ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 
CONTRACTOR: WYLIE CONSTRUCTION 

RFI LOG 

001 1A 

0012 

0013 

001 4 

0015 

0015A 

OOlSB 

0016 

0017 

0018 

0019 

0020 

0021 

- 7 ,  , .- -~ ~ . , ~ .  ~ . -  

Mechanical-Hot Water Piping 

Electrical Submittals 

Paint Colors 

A+L Fixture 

Electrical Can Light Clearance Issues 

Elec. Can Light Clearance Issues 

Elec. Can Light Clearance Issues 

Plywood @ Back of Bar 

Ref. Faucet for Sink S-2 

Access Panel @Bar Ceiling 

T-Bar Ceiling in Rm #325 

FRP @ Bar in if225-3 

,Box Switch in Bar Area a 

.-. 

.-. 

.*. 

.*- 

..- 

... 

-.- 

-.. 

-.. 

-.. 

-.. 

.-. 

--- 

8121107 

7124107 

7130107 

819107 

8120107 

8/29/07 

..- 

8121107 

8/27/07 

9/24/07 

9/25/07 

I019107 

, 10115107 

8121107 

7/24/07 

7130107 

819107 

8120107 

8129107 

916107 

8121107 

8/27/07 

9124107 

9/25/07 

I019107 

, 10115107 , 

914107 

8/7/07 

8113107 

8123107 

913107 

8112107 

-.. 

914107 

9111107 

I018107 

1019107 

I0123107 

I0129107 

8/22/07 

7125107 

818107 

8/29/07 

8/29/07 

8/29/07 

.*. 

8122107 

8/29/07 

I018107 

I018107 

--- 
, 10117107 

8/22/07 

7125107 

8/9/07 

8129107 

8129107 

8129107 

916107 

8122107 

8/29/07 

1019107 

I019107 

10112107 

, 10118107 

I 

1 

10 

20 

9 

0 

0 

I 

2 

15 

14 

3 

, 3 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I 

1 

9 

20 

9 

0 

0 

I 

2 

14 

13 

0 

2 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I 

1 

0 

I 



Stanislaus County Capital Projects Print Date: 
121312007 

PROJECT: GALL0 CENTER FOR THE ARTS, BP 9 FOUNDERS ROOM & ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 
CONTRACTOR: WYLIE CONSTRUCTION 

RFI LOG 

3004 

3005 

Additional Power, Voice & Data Outlets 
Add Special Treatment to Lobby SA Linear 
Diffusers 

..- 

-.. 

... 

.-. 

813107 

8128107 

--. 

-.. 

--. 

.-. 

813107 

8128107 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



NOll:)illl.LSkOI) 3l'I.4M :llO.L3VHLN03 
SLHV 311.1. HOd H31.NX:) O'l'lV!) :1:)3I'OHd 

I 
Z 
z 
Z 
Z 

Ll 
ZZ 
I 

ZZ 
I 

0 l 
I Z 
I 

55 
I 

I 
I 
o 
0 
0 

L I 
ZZ 
I 

ZZ 
I 

LOOZIZIX 
LOUZILIX 

LOOZIY 118 
LOOZILIB 

LOUZIEZIB 

LOOZIZiX 
LOOZILIX 

LOOZIY 118 
LOOZILIX 

LOOZUSZIB 

LOOZ/9!8 
LOOZiYiX 
LOUZISI~ 
LOOZIL~iX 

L00ZiZli6 

LOOZlL lIL 
LOOZiL liL 
LOOZISIIX 
LOOZi91IL 
LOOZ!ZZIX 

LOOZl9 IUL 
LOOZIY IIL 
LOOZIS~IX 
LOOZ!Y llL 
LOl)ZIZZIX 

... 

... 

7.  I-OOPSI 
... 

00'Y10 

.liu!~ issil~ .asotl Jaqqny '~ldiu~!~ lad183 
SlUl".) IIlOl!) 

SJll>Ul!ll lllU(l SyJlYI lllIl(1 'S2Ull!&1 JOO(l 'SloCl(l 

l!i8(1 Z-s YU!S 
8u!qun1~1 

~sI!.."III?,I\\ 'I?JU!'~ SIJUV passa~qf 

COO 

vzoo 
ZOO 

,2100 



12/3/2007 

STANISLAUS COUNTY CAPITAL PROJECTS 
GALL0 CENTER FOR THE ARTS, BID PACKAGE 9, FOUNDERS ROOM & ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

WYLIE CONSTRUCTION 

FI 
NO. 

1 

FI LOG 

DESCRIPTION 

Add Special Treament to Lobby SA Linear Diffusers 

PC 
NO. 

5 

RFI 
NO. 

3005 

NTE 

$1,000 

- 



GALL0 CENTER FOR THE ARTS 
at 1000 1 STREET, MODEST0 

CO 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

0 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

WYLIE 

PC0 

I 

2 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 I 

12 

3 

13 

CONSTRUCTION 

D E S C R I P T I O N  

BASE CONTRACT AMOUNT 

Insulate Slorni Drain I.incs 

Additiolial Voice & Data Outlets 

Windo\v Testing Floor Protection 

Add Special Treatment lo 1.1)bby SA 
l.,i~icar Diffusers 

I lose Ribs on Iloofs 

Dryer Vents 

M o d i l j  I'lenum to Al low Installation o f  
Recessed Lights 

l & M  to I'rotect Theater Scats in Rotli 
'rlie:~tcrs. 

Miscellaneous ' l o ~ ~ c l i  l i p  Painting 

Install (;a to Dryers 

Kelocatcd Valves 

Additional Power. Voice & [lala O~ttlets 

1.iliear l l i l t i~sers for I'oc~nders Roo~n 

DATE 
OF 
CO 

0811 3107 

OX!? l 107 

0812 1 I07 

OC)126107 

0')126107 

00126107 

I010 1 I07 

00120107 

l llO1107 

11101107 

1 110 1107 

CHANGE ORDER LOG 

PREVIOUS 
ADDS 

$0 

$710 

$10,401 

$12.015 

$13.014 

$15.414 

$1 5,984 

$16,704 

$20.502 

$22.705 

$22.861 

$24.379 

$25.459 

IMPACT 
PREVIOUS 
DEDUCTS 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Page 1 

ON CONTRACT 
AMOUNT THIS 

CHANGE 

$710 

$9.69 1 

$1,614 

$999 

$2,400 

$570 

$720 

$3.798 

$2,203 

$156 

$1,518 

$1,080 

$6.480 

AMOUNT 
CURRENT 

CONTRACT 

$396,000 

$396.7 10 

$406,401 

$408,0 15 

$409.0 14 

$41 1.414 

$4 1 1,984 

$4 12,704 

$4 16.502 

$4 18:705 

$418,861 

$420,379 

$42 1.459 

$427.939 

REMAINING 
CONTINGENCY 

$39,600 

$38,890 

$29.199 

$27,585 

$26.586 

$24.186 

523.616 

$22.896 

$19.098 

$16.895 

$1 6.739 

$1 5.221 

$14.141 

$7.66 l 

REVISED 
DATE 

12119107 

12119107 

1211 9/07 

1211 9/07 

1211 9107 

1211 9107 

1211 9107 

1211 9/07 

12119107 

12119107 

12119107 

12/19/07 

1211 9107 



GALL0 CENTER FOR THE ARTS 
at 1000 1 STREET, MODEST0 

WYLlE CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER LOG 

Page 2 

CO 

14 

PC0 

14 

D E S C R I P T I O N  

1 lectr~cal P~tilsh Covct Plate\ 

DATE 
OF 
CO 

PREVIOUS 
ADDS 

$3 1.939 

AMOUNT 
CURRENT 

CONTRACT 

$429,172 

IMPACT 
PREVIOUS 
DEDUCTS 

80 00 

ON CONTRACT 
AMOUNT THIS 

CHANGE 

$1.233 

REMAINING 
CONTINGENCY 

$6 428 

REVISED 
DATE 

4 

1211 9107 


